

No. 18-2648

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 2:17-cv-03894
District Judge Michael M. Baylson

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Marcel S. Pratt
City Solicitor
Lewis Rosman
Senior Attorney, Legislation
Kelly Diffily
Senior Attorney, Appeals
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW
DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

October 4, 2018

Neal Kumar Katyal
Kirti Datla
Matthew Higgins
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Virginia A. Gibson
Sara Aronchick Solow
Jasmeet K. Ahuja
Alexander B. Bowerman
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1735 Market Street, 23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Byrne JAG Statute and Program.	3
B. The Department’s New Conditions for JAG Funding.	5
C. Philadelphia’s Welcoming City Policies	6
D. Procedural History	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE CHALLENGED CONDITIONS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS.....	16
A. The Byrne JAG Statute Does Not Delegate Authority to the Attorney General to Impose Substantive Conditions on Grantees.	16
B. Section 10153(a)(5)(D) of the JAG Statute Does Not Authorize the Conditions.	18
C. Section 10102(a)(6) of the OJP Statute Does Not Authorize the Conditions.	24
II. SECTION 1373 VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT.....	28
A. Section 1373 is Unconstitutional Under <i>Murphy</i>	29
B. Section 1373 is Unconstitutional Under <i>Printz</i>	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE CHALLENGED CONDITIONS ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	37
IV. THE CHALLENGED CONDITIONS VIOLATE THE SPENDING CLAUSE.....	40
A. The Challenged Conditions are Not “Reasonably Calculated” to Advance Byrne JAG’s Goal.	41
B. The Challenged Conditions Affirmatively Threaten the Byrne JAG Program’s Goal	46
V. THE CITY COMPLIES WITH THE CHALLENGED CONDITIONS.....	49
A. The City Complies with the Section 1373 Condition.....	49
B. The City Complies with the Notice and Access Conditions.	54
VI. THE COURT’S JUDICIAL WARRANT ORDER WAS APPROPRIATE.	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	54
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner</i> , 894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	43
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	21
<i>Bologna v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 429 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	51
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	28
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	20
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	24, 52
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	24, 27, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , No. 17 C 5720, 2018 WL 3608564 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2018).....	28, 31, 32, 36
<i>City of Los Angeles v. McLaughlin</i> , 865 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Sessions</i> , No. 2:17-cv-07215-R-JC (C.D. Cal. Sep. 13, 2018)	24
<i>Comite’ De Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Perez</i> , 774 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 841 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	51
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	38, 40
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	32
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	25
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	35, 36
<i>Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>In re: Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 873 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2017)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	18
<i>Koog v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Koslow v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)	41, 43, 44, 49
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	50
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010), judgment vacated on other grounds, 563 U.S. 1030 (2011).....	51
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	37, 38
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	41
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	29, 33, 34
<i>P.C. Pfeiffer Co. v. Ford</i> , 444 U.S. 69 (1979).....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141, 146 (2000).....	31
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 890 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Shands v. Tull</i> , 602 F.2d 1156 (3d Cir. 1979)	53
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	31
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Highway Comm’n of Missouri v. Volpe</i> , 479 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Steinle v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	51
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....	22, 28
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Obusek</i> , 72 F.3d 1148 (3d Cir. 1995)	54
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. California</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	31, 51
<i>United States v. Diallo</i> , 575 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009)	50
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	28
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1252c(a).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(1).....	37
23 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	37
28 U.S.C. § 509.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 599A(a)(2).....	25
34 U.S.C. § 10102.....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 10153.....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 10154.....	4, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
34 U.S.C. § 10155.....	17
34 U.S.C. § 10156.....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 10171(b)	16
34 U.S.C. § 10191	16
34 U.S.C. § 10222.....	53
34 U.S.C. § 10228(a)	44
34 U.S.C. § 10381(c)	16
34 U.S.C. § 10446(e)(3).....	18, 26
34 U.S.C. § 40701(c)(1).....	18
34 U.S.C. § 40914.....	22
34 U.S.C. § 41307(c)	37
34 U.S.C. § 60105	22
42 U.S.C. § 6933(b)	37
47 U.S.C. § 224(c)	19
52 U.S.C. § 21081	19
Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968).....	42
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	42
Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 6091, 102 Stat. 4181, 4329 (1988).....	42
Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 1111, 119 Stat. 2960, 3094 (2006) (codified at 34 U.S.C. § 10151 <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 1152, 119 Stat. 2960, 3113 (2006).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Administrative Procedure Act.....	14, 37, 40
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	12, 33, 50
REGULATION:	
2 C.F.R. 200.210(b)	5, 27
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
Stop Sanctuary Cities Act, S. 1814, 114th Cong. § 2(b)(2) (2015).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 104-24 (1995).....	42, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 109-233 (2005).....	3, 4, 16, 42
S. Rep. No. 249 (1996)	43
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	54
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Exercise</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	25
<i>Regarding</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, https://goo.gl/WBDqJR	50
L. Meckler, <i>Trump Administration Proposes Tougher Line on ‘Sanctuary Cities’ Over Detainer Requests</i> , Fox Business (May 23, 2017), https://goo.gl/GkADE5	52
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Summary of General Provisions contained in the FY 2018 President’s Budget</i> , https://goo.gl/2AhFAK	52
